Westmoreland Town Board

Budget Presentation and Special Meeting
September 30, 2014
Supervisor Kenneth Eisnor called this workshop to order at 6:00 P.M. at the Westmoreland Town Hall, 100 Station Road, Westmoreland, New York.  Present at this meeting Councilpersons Charles Hebbard, David Husted and Scott Brown.  Also present Bookkeeper Diane Rolewicz. 

The Bookkeeper distributed the preliminary budget to all present.

Supervisor Eisnor explained that the pool association was $1,255.00 short in their payroll tax this year.  The Bookkeeper added that an additional shortage of $2,642.31 for pool expenses.  She stated she will be asking for a budget modification at the October Board Meeting.  Discussion continued regarding the fundraising that was not accomplished last year, dissolving the President position on the pool board and the general fiscal state of affairs of the pool.
156 A motion was advanced by Councilperson Hebbard, seconded by Councilperson Husted to approve a budget modification of $1,255.00 from the contingent account A1990.400 to cover that payroll tax owed by the pool.  All Board members present voted AYE and the motion was declared carried.
Councilperson Pritchard arrived at 6:15 P.M.

The Supervisor announced that the Water Plant Operator has provided him with a set of quotes for new pumps for the filtration plant.  The cost of the type of pump we currently use is $1,500.00 (for two (2) pumps), or for $2,200.00 we can purchase two (2) peristaltic pumps.  Ted Flint would prefer the peristaltic pumps because they never have to be rebuilt; currently he is rebuilding one pump a week. 

157 A motion was advanced by Councilperson Pritchard, seconded by Councilperson Hebbard to purchase two (2) peristaltic pumps for the filtration plant.  All Board members voted AYE and the Supervisor declared the motion carried.

Supervisor Eisnor informed the Board that he spoke with Nancy Pritchard, Town Historian and Theresa McFadden, Historical Society and asked if they would have a problem with the Tax Collector using the Historical Society to collect taxes.  Both women said it would be fine. Supervisor Eisnor asked if the Board was also agreeable with this move.  All Board members were in agreement.

The Supervisor also stated that with Terry Williamsons’ resignation he has several people interested in the Codes Officer position.  The applicants are: Gary Schreppel, Jody Thieme, Mike Flint, Jeff Effland, Pat Barron, Chuck Smith and Walt Zarnoch. He would like the entire Board to be involved in the interview process.  Councilperson Pritchard suggested the jobs of Codes Officer and Codes Enforcement/Fire Safety Officer be combined into one position.  After a short discussion it was decided that any interested candidates submit a resume to the Board prior to the October 13, 2014 meeting.  Interviews will then be set up for October 21, 2014 at 6:00 P.M.
Supervisor Eisnor announced that Senator Joe Griffo is having a reception at Cavallo’s on October 9, 2014 at 5:30 P.M., the cost is $35.00.  Anyone wishing to attend should let the Town Clerk know by Friday, October 3, 2014.
The Supervisor announced that the preliminary budget allows for no raises this year.  Bookkeeper Diane Rolewicz added that the NYS retirement keeps going up.  Expected cost was $109,000.00 and the actual cost is going to be $116,000.00.  In addition, the Town’s last sales tax check was $5,000.00 lower than this time last year.  Overall we are still up between $5,000.00 and $6,000.00 over this time last year, but it is unpredictable.  Councilperson Pritchard commented that this is due to the Indian Land Deal and the hotel taxes they are no longer paying.
Town Board contractual was decreased by $1500.00 for because no one will be attending conference this year. Personal Services will remain the same as 2014.
The Town Justices Personal Services will remain equal to 2014, Equipment will also remain equivalent and Contractual will be reduced by $1,500.
Supervisor Personal Services will remain the same; Equipment will be reduced by $500. The Contractual line will remain the same as 2014.

Tax Collector Personal Services is the same as 2014, and Contractual was decreased by $200.00 because almost $900.00 that was budgeted for postage in 2014 was not used.
Budget Personal Services will remain even.

The Assessor Personal Services will remain the same. Equipment was reduced by $500.00 because the Assessor purchased a new computer this year; Contractual was reduced by $500.00.

The Town Clerk Personal Services, Equipment and Contractual will remain the same as 2014.

The Attorney fund will also remain identical to the 2014 budget.

 Records Management Personal Services will be unchanged, but Contractual is being reduced by $1,000.00.

Operation of Buildings Equipment is being reduced by $10,000.00 as a complete inspection of the heating/cooling system was conducted this year and determined that the furnace and the air conditioning units are fine.  Contractual will remain even.

The line item for Central Printing was reduced by $1,000.00.  This is the fund used for paying printing and postage charges for the joint newsletter.  

Special Items such as Unallocated Insurance, Municipal Association Dues and the Contingent account will all remain unchanged.

Public Safety Traffic Control Contractual and Control of Dogs and Safety Inspections remain unchanged.

Public Health, Registrar of Vital Statistics is unchanged.

Transportation, Superintendent of Highways is remaining the same in Personal Services; Contractual is being reduced by $3,750.00.  It is felt that this line item was over budgeted in 2014 as only 24% has been used to date.
Garage Equipment was reduced by $1,500.00 and Contractual will remain the same.
Street Lighting, Contractual was increased by $500.00 to accommodate for higher rates.

The Sidewalks fund and Economic Assistance and Opportunity, Programs for the Aging contractual will not change from 2014.

Culture and Recreation, Recreation Administration Personal Services is increasing $1,410.00 to wholly fund the Recreation Director position in 2015. 

Parks Personal Services is being reduced by $1,620.00, Capital Outlay will remain even and Contractual is reduced by $2,000.00.  This is due in part to Lynn Johnson’s retirement and that the Highway Department will be assuming some of the responsibilities at the Park.
Community Pool Contractual and personal Services was left at the same amounts as 2014.  Supervisor Eisnor added that without the grant from Senator Griffo’s Office the Town will not be financially equipped to open the pool next year.  Councilperson Pritchard added that even with the grant, the pool loses money every year.  The Supervisor continued by telling the Board he noted in the newsletter that the pool is still in trouble and that there were very few volunteers last year at the pool.
A short discussion continued on the Westmoreland Central School and the difficulties the Town has experienced in dealing with their Officials lately.
Youth Programs and Library will remain the same as 2014.

Historian Personal Services will remain the same as 2014 but the Contractual has been increased by $1,850.00.  The Historical Society has asked for this money for carpet cleaning, a new printer, archival supplies and to purchase Westmoreland historical items when available.

Celebrations, Zoning Board of Appeals, Planning Board, Human Rights, Beautification and Cemeteries will all remain at 2014 levels.
Diane Rolewicz explained that Employee Benefits Social Security, Medicare and Life Insurance will remain constant as there are no raises to be given out this year.  The Retirement is increasing by 10% over last year and Hospital and Medical Insurance is decreasing by $17,200.00 due to employees leaving the plan.

Revenues Real Property Tax items will remain at $3,000.00 for 2015.  And Non-property Tax Distribution by County will be increased by $5,000.00.  Franchises will remain constant at $70,000.00.

Departmental Income Clerk Fees will remain the same, Dog Control Fees will be reduced by $50.00, Safety Inspection Fees will be reduced by $300.00, Park & Recreation Charges and Zoning Fees will remain constant and Planning Board Fees will be reduced by $100.00.
Use of Money and Property Interest and Earnings will be reduced by $500.00 as interest rates have declined.

Licenses and Permits Dog Licenses, Junk Yard Licenses, Public Safety Permit/demo, Building Permits and Plumbing Permits will all stay at 2014 values.  Peddlers Permits are decreasing by $25.00.

Supervisor Eisnor gave a brief synopsis of the current water meter exchange in Tindall Manor and the meeting that was held with MVWA at the Utica City Hall.

Fines and Forfeitures Fines and Forfeited Bail is being increased by $5,000.00.  Diane Rolewicz will check with the State to verify if the State charges have been increased.
Sale of Properties & Compensation For Copies was reduced by $3.00, Sale of Equipment and Insurance recoveries will remain at zero.
Miscellaneous Local Sources, State Aid, Federal Aid and Inter-fund Transfers will all remain equal to 2014. 

Lynette Vanbenschoten arrived and explained that the Highway Department can’t receive their CHIPS money for completed roadwork, until a check showing payment in full to Gorman has been made by the Town, and a copy of such is submitted to the County.
158 A motion was advanced by Councilperson Pritchard, seconded by Councilperson Brown to authorize payment of $155,164.68 to Gorman Brothers for completed roadwork.  All Board members voted AYE and the Supervisor declared the motion carried.

The only change in the Westmoreland Water District is that interest was reduced by $1,000.00 due to lower interest rates.

The Tindall Water District preliminary budget reflects Personal Services and Equipment remaining the same, while Contractual was lowered by $700.00. 

Source of Supply, Power & Pumping and Purification will remain the same.

Transmission & Distribution Equipment was reduced to zero as all the meters have been purchased.  After a short discussion it was decided to fund the Equipment line with $5,000.00 in the case of meter failure. The Contractual line remains consistent with 2014 values.

Employee Benefits and Inter-fund Transfers will remain unchanged.

Departmental Income Metered Sales is being reduced by $3,000.00, and Water Search Charge will remain at zero.

Use of Money and Property, Miscellaneous Local Sources and Proceeds of Obligations will all remain the same. 

Spencer Settlement Water District all appropriation funds and revenues will remain the same as last year.

Camelot Water doesn’t have a lot of activity.  We always bill $.44 per 1000 gallons over what Rome bills us.  This fund will remain consistent with 2014.

Supervisor Eisnor stated we would continue with the Lighting Districts.  

· Tindall Lighting is in good shape at .37 per thousand and the tax rate will remain the same at $1,400.00. 

· Clark Mills Lighting the rate is now .38 per thousand and no changes need to be made.

· Westmoreland Lighting contractual expense will be increased by $250.00.  The rate is now .44 per thousand.  Revenues will increase by $280.00 and can’t go any higher due to the tax rate cap. 
The Martin Drive Sewer Fund was reviewed. It appears that the sewer charges imposed by the Town of Kirkland are lower this year by $370.00.  While there is still a little over $200.00 in the un-appropriated fund balance, the Town should be fine with number for 2015.  No other changes are being made.

Councilperson Husted commented that he has been researching the LED street lights for quite some time now and noticed that no money has been allocated for the purchase of these street lights.  Supervisor Eisnor offered to supply Councilperson Husted with the number of a company who can provide him with a quote.

Supervisor Eisnor suggested the next meeting be held on October 7, 2014 at 6:00 P.M. All Board members agreed.

159 A motion was advanced by Councilperson Hebbard, seconded by Councilperson Brown to adjourn this meeting.  All Board members voted AYE and Supervisor Eisnor declared the motion carried and adjourned this meeting at 7:50 P.M.
Respectfully submitted,

Jody S. Burdick

Town Clerk
